Item 2

Building A Better Long Beach

January 4, 2010

.'u.;.l u
LONG BEACH
'RECEVELOPMENT

AGENCY _J

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY BOARD MEMBERS
City of Long Beach
California

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve and authorize the Executive Director to enter into a contract with
Yakar Corporation in an amount not to exceed $243,188.00 for the
construction of Rosa Parks Park. (Central — District 6)

DISCUSSION

The Central Long Beach Strategic Guide for Development has identified that the Central
Long Beach Redevelopment Project Area is far underserved in terms of recreational
and open space opportunities. To address this need, the Redevelopment Agency
(Agency) acquired an 11,318-square-foot property at the intersection of 15th Street and
Alamitos Avenue (Site) to create a passive neighborhood park and remove a blighted
commercial building and a billboard.

Agency staff has worked collaboratively with the Departments of Parks, Recreation and
Marine and Public Works to design Rosa Parks Park (Park) at this Site to build on the
intersection and pedestrian right-of-way improvements completed by Public Works in
2009. The Park improvements will include a walking path, benches and an enhanced
seating area for the bus stop at the northeast corner of Alamitos Avenue and 15th
Street (Exhibit A - Rosa Parks Park Design). The Agency has also engaged the
Arts Council for Long Beach and Long Beach Transit to add a public art component
to the bus stop area of the Park that will pay tribute to Rosa Parks.

Sustainable features were also incorporated into the Park design. The Park will feature
permeable surfaces, drought-tolerant landscaping, a natural storm water filtration
system and a solar powered irrigation controller. Long Beach Transit will also enhance
the sustainability of the Park by potentially adding a solar powered Transmart Pole that
will provide real time updates to bus passengers. The pole would be installed once
ridership levels rise after the Park’'s opening. These improvements will aesthetically
enhance the intersection while creating a safer pedestrian environment.

The Park design was presented to the Parks and Recreation Commission on October
16, 2008 and to the Central Project Area Committee on November 5, 2009. The final
city departmental approval was received on November 12, 2009.

THE CITY OF LONG BEACH REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
333 West Ocean Bivd., Long Beach, CA 90802 7: 562.570.6615 f: 562.570.6215 www.LongBeachRDA.org



REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY BOARD MEMBERS
January 4, 2010
Page 2 of 2

The Plans and Specifications for the construction of the Park were advertised for bid on
November 25, 2009, and bids were opened on December 18, 2009. A total of 17 bids
were received, and Yakar Corporation was identified as the lowest responsible
bidder. The proposed contract amount of $243,188.00 includes a 25 percent
contingency clause to cover any additional work that may become necessary during the
course of construction. In the event that additional work is necessary, the contract will
provide the Executive Director the ability to approve change orders for additional work
not to exceed the 25 percent contingency. Although not anticipated, any contract
change orders that would exceed the 25 percent contingency will be brought before the
Agency Board for further consideration. Construction is expected to begin in February
2010.

Upon construction completion, the Department of Parks, Recreation and Marine will be
responsible for the maintenance of the Park. The Agency Board and City Council
approved resolutions making the necessary findings of benefit as required by California .
Redevelopment Law on September 12, 2005, and November 1, 2005, respectively, to
provide public improvements on the Site. Appropriation for the project is included in the
Central Redevelopment Project Area’s Fiscal Year 2010 Budget.

SUGGESTED ACTION:

Approve recommendation.

Respectfully submitted,

AMY J. BODEK
ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

AJB:DSW:EM

Attachment: Exhibit A — Rosa Parks Park Design

P:\RedeviRDA Board\RDA Board Meetings\2010\January 4\Rosa Parks Park Construction Contract.doc



Exhibit A

ZIYANITIN 80°£0'8
9oeds uadQ Alunwiwo)) soywey 8 Yis|

()] oW A0S %2 | SR 94a gaR 94
,—w;mv_m 9;8& éa.aﬁuvamai_a& vﬁ__ﬁ_m 955& vﬁ..ﬂ.w,—wﬁn_w

e g T 24884110 410U 7] 0 SOIRUYY JO P {882 yj U sea
- How o9 L PUBR! PO ) 0] LOGS3ARI0D JRUPE puE NaBLyd 8 sy

_ 72 34/) 0 UBieap y | TIUMONUOK 0] O J9ANGSIE ISP
BuL23002-20N0831 "AGRWIN L8 DUBNPLIN! DPYM CLUOR DU

SRS 1003 W 0uRRdxe a3 H) 0 pedu K9S

R S0UBI P PN SR SRUIBL erd paiepe-apuxp

!
|
|
|
wbc ! |
83 Buyen 0\.T T T~ L | ( P 3w fo oy @ Bumr) wor o) O sprpyed W yany
BURL 9 g mo: ~ - Bg ST o Ok Afoeap Busay 10 prapu punasd o o
jemees A Kupge Asains We Iy -~ ;

»oad 0 WM WO MORE P Asusied g 's10aed 92000
QU0
& L X1 €} 9F uBL) SS9 AEOULII U RIALY FPI-UD SFTEM LWIOPS JO KIOIY PRt LOZ0R0
MO 0| s Buuerd 1a38icn 0 Bupe 5 aug YoM 33
1aem (gva seave Dunueld e 4 j0 #7429 2@ yBroag spusm ) Aewymd gy Suue aaves
==

Wax aunjeus opun
sipuew Jueid U S
~— 10 A32podus DU PUR UOGEAIIIU0] 22083 awaleuew Apm
/ WO ) $ANCU WIUAUUORALD $SIAPE g s30q%exd Wlisap
SRnsU0wN 0] Apuntioddo us sapiaud 03w LB 008XPUR U
P

. D & o e g 1 00 Ko ond o 3
e : -
SN L 2 - Mﬁﬁaw%%ﬁ,ﬁ% 120 2R3 P 16RO MAIEALA S U J0 30U N DO N
5 il = ] ans 7 w1 poAed ACruBG PR 3qs SNEU BumoS-moy
a T o8 P 0 . = g <o Suned oyl pasoduoIsp PUS SIEM IS 3191000 4G PoLIP
A4 N\ s s 3 —— P wuag 9928 Bgam popeys @ u agea Bused pus uns oj WOy Sidser
—- g m...r i 4 Puj e 's193n U] Awgewen leupepad Bususyus g i
Ay Uy - B 0 3300 (9oq yBinang st g ued Busons B pue samIps
ssansd 3 AW - b s e L . 3 8 < RPUL SRS $931) ALAINS FBW-ISEM P SLOURIG
= paed yied i | i 2] i 24 ..R,vmzmi.__ SN - CALOIY FNEN SRDIPUT} B4 DU IO YDED WA 190J0W DU
d 3 ¥ pesodold s ane3qo o} ordoad 10y senupoddo Buusyo Apudwe Luimawes
1 adors Sy Oy L
s50009%7 wtine_s_ S ; ) - —
AROV0S S0 : :
o G ron; saaemed anuaAy abBueiQ

WOK O 810t A BUNSKd suncgzuen ulksap a03aspue) oy}




